CH. 31] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 31

MENTAL HOSPITAL SURVEY APPROPRIATION S. F. 421

AN ACT to make appropriations to H. M. Knudson, Mason City, Iowa, Alden L. Doud, Douds, Iowa, John R. Gardner, Lisbon, Iowa, and John S. Heffner, Webster City, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa, to H. M. Knudson, Mason City, Iowa, the sum of 3 seven hundred and twenty dollars (\$720.00) in full settlement of all 4 claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of 5 services rendered as a member of the Mental Hospital Survey Com-6 mittee.

1 SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the 2 State of Iowa, to Alden L. Doud, Douds, Iowa, the sum of five hundred 3 dollars (\$500.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may have 4 against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as a member 5 of the Mental Hospital Survey Committee.

1 SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the 2 State of Iowa, to John R. Gardner, Lisbon, Iowa, the sum of four hun-3 dred and ninety dollars (\$490.00) in full settlement of all claims which 4 he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered 5 as a member of the Mental Hospital Survey Committee.

1 SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the 2 State of Iowa, to John S. Heffner, Webster City, Iowa, the sum of four 3 hundred and ten dollars (\$410.00) in full settlement of all claims which 4 he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered 5 as a member of the Mental Hospital Survey Committee.

1 SEC. 5. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue 2 warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the 3 State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the general 4 fund of the State of Iowa.

1 SEC. 6. The acceptance of said amounts by the above named parties 2 shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa 3 growing out of the above described claims.

1 SEC. 7. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 2 effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication 3 in the Buffalo Center Tribune, a newspaper published in Buffalo Center, 4 Iowa, and in the Cedar Falls Daily Record, a newspaper published in 5 Cedar Falls, Iowa.

Approved March 31, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Buffalo Center Tribune, April 10, 1947, and the Cedar Falls Daily Record, April 4, 1947.

Rollo H. BERGESON, Secretary of State.